However, looking to the provisions of Section 357 of Cr PC and

the judgment of the Apex Court in Ankush Shivaji Gaikwad v State

of Maharashtra6, we are of the view that the accused-appellants are

liable  to  compensate  the  victim's  family  by  paying  a  total

compensation of Rs.1,50,000/- (One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) under

Section 357 of Cr PC. Accordingly, accused-appellants, Ram Shankar,

Onkar,  Rajeshwar,  Laxmi  and  Bhadeshwar  are  directed  to  pay

6 (2013) 6 SCC 770

monetary compensation of Rs. 30,000/- each to the victim's family.

Let this amount be deposited before the concerned Court below